## ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON COUNTY OF MONROE, STATE OF INDIANA

ORDINANCE NO. \_7 , 1963

AN ORDINANCE to amend the Municipal Code of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, 1937, by amending Chapter 16 thereof entitled "MILK" by revoking Section 16-9, and by adding new sub-section (c) and (d) to Section 16-7.

> BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA:

1. That Section 16-9, entitled "Holder of similar permit from other locality; exemption from permit fees; license fee required," is hereby repealed.

2. That new sub-sections (c) and (d) to Section 16-7 be adopted as follows:

"(c) Any person transporting or delivering milk or other dairy products to distributors or to ultimate consumers within the City shall be required to comply with the permit requirements of this chapter, notwithstanding the possession of a valid permit issued by the Board of Health of any other municipality, and shall pay a permit fee of two cents per hundred weight on all milk and a fee of one-half cent per pound of butterfat in all cream so transported or delivered."

"(d) Any person failing to pay said fees, in accordance with this section and section 16-8 following, shall have aaid permit revoked or shall be fined not exceeding three hundred dollars or both."

3. This Ordinance shall be inffull force and effect from and after its passage.

Passed and adopted by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, on this <u>5</u> day of <u>March</u>, 1963.

S/Mary Alice Dunlap Mary Alice Dunlap, Presiding Officer

ATTEST:

242

s/T. D. Ellis T. D. Ellis, Clerk-Treasurer

 $\begin{array}{c} \mbox{Presented by me to the Mayor of the City of Bloomington on the <u>6</u> day of <u>March</u>, 1963, at the hour of <u>2</u> o'clock <u>P</u>. M. \\ \end{array}$ 

S/T. D. Ellis T. D. Ellis, Clerk-Treasurer

This Ordinance approved and signed by me on the <u>6</u> day of <u>March</u>, 1963, at the hour of <u>2</u> o'clock <u>P.M.</u>

<u>S/Mary Alice Dunlap</u> Mary Alice Dunlap, Mayor 85